Chief Administrative Officer

Municipality of Jasper Bylaw #168

BEING A BYLAW OF THE SPECIALIZED MUNICIPALITY OF JASPER IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO REPEAL A BYLAW WHICH ADDRESSES ENCROACHMENTS ON MUNICIPAL LANDS IN THE TOWN OF JASPER

Contents

- 1. Citation
- 2. Definitions
- 3. Severance
- 4. Coming into effect and repeal

WHEREAS the Municipal Government Act (Alberta R.S.A. 2000) provides for Council to pass and repeal bylaws in relation to encroachments on municipal lands.

AND WHEREAS the Specialized Municipality of Jasper has established policy to deal with encroachment requests,

NOW THEREFORE the council of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper in the Province of Alberta, duly assembled, enacts:

1. Citation

1.1 This bylaw may be cited as the "Encroachment Repeal Bylaw 2013".

2. **Definitions**

- 2.1 In this bylaw:
 - 2.1.1 "Council" means the Council of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper;
 - 2.1.2 "Municipality" and "Municipality of Jasper" means the Specialized Municipality of Jasper in Jasper National Park in the Province of Alberta.

3. **Severance**

If any section of this bylaw is found to be invalid, it shall be severed from the remainder of the bylaw and shall not invalidate the whole bylaw.

4. Coming Into Effect and Repeal

Bylaw #044, being a bylaw of the Specialized Municipality of Jasper in the Province of Alberta to address encroachment on municipal lands in the Municipality of Jasper is hereby repealed.

4.2 This bylaw comes into effect on the final day of passing.																	
READ	a	first	tim	e thi	S	16	day of	Jul	y	201	3						
READ	a	seco	ond	time	thi	s 6	day of	Au	gust	20)13						
READ	a	thirc	l an	d fin	al t	ime a	nd pass	ed thi	s 1	0	day of	Septem	ber	2013.			
												-				N	Mayo